## 501827245 02/21/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Terrence D. Todd	11/09/2005
Mr. Dongmei Zhao	10/25/2005
Mr. Mohammed Smadi	11/09/2005

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	McMaster University
Street Address:	1280 Main Street West
City:	Hamilton, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L8S 4L8

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7986665

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)475-1850 Phone: 312 222 1860

Email: mail@securepatents.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: John J. Oskorep, Esq.
Address Line 1: 980 N. Michigan Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0108-0302/US/2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John J. Oskorep, Esq.	

Total Attachments: 3

source=30334-US-PAT-Assignment#page1.tif source=30334-US-PAT-Assignment#page2.tif source=30334-US-PAT-Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027738 FRAME: 0080

CH \$40.00 79

501827245

Agreement ID: IPA06-022 Tech ID: 06-029

## Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, I/we Terrance D. Todd, Dongmei Zhao and Mohammed Smadi, residing at, respectively, 20 San Greco Drive, Hamilton, Ontario, CANADA, L9C 2B4; 51 Graywood Road, Hamilton, Ontario, CANADA, L9C 6K3; and 79 Rockview Avenue, Hamilton, Ontario, CANADA, L9A 5E3 (hereinafter the "Assignors") have invented certain new and useful improvements entitled DYNAMICALLY ANCHORED CONFERENCE HANDOVER FOR DUAL-MODE CELLULAR/WLAN NETWORKS (hereinafter referred to as the "Inventions"), disclosed in UNITED STATES, Patent Application No. 60/719,803, filed on September 23, 2005 (hereinafter referred to as the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, I/we am/are, respectively, a member of the teaching staff, a member of the teaching staff, and a student of McMaster University, a university incorporated by act of the Legislature of the Province of Ontario, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") having a place of business at 1280 Main Street West, Hamilton, Ontario, Canada L8S 4L8;

AND WHEREAS, under the *Intellectual Property Policy* of McMaster University, the Assignee is the first owner of the Inventions and the Subject Patents and is desirous of taking a formal assignment of rights that the Assignor(s) has in the Inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee our entire right, title and interest, in all countries of the world, in and to the Inventions and in and to the Application and any other patent applications filed in any country of the world for any or all of the Inventions (including all priority rights derived from any of the foregoing) and any continuations or divisions of the Application or such other patent applications and any Letters Patent which may issue from any of the foregoing and any reissues or extensions thereof.

AND we hereby agree that, upon request and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee, or its representative or nominees, any facts know to us respecting the Inventions and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all legal documents, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce any and all patent protections for the Inventions in all countries selected by the assignee and we further agree to execute any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to give effect to the provisions of this assignment.

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted for the Inventions in any and all countries of the world to the

Page 1 of 2

# WORLDWIDE

Agreement ID: IPA06-022 Tech ID: 06-029

Assignee or, if so instructed, to its successors of	or assigns	
Signed at Hamilton, Ontario, Canada on this	7th day of	Nov ,2005.
etige?		A GINNAUM
Witness		Signature of Terrance D. Todd
Signed at Hamilton, Ontario, Canada on this	day of	, 2005.
Witness	÷.	Signature of <b>Dongmei Zhao</b>
Signed at Hamilton, Ontario, Canada on this	∽τ∕~ ( day of	November, 2005.
Witness	<del></del>	Signature of Mohammed Smadi
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at Hami	lton, Ontai	rio, this 18 day of November 1,2005.
for and on behalf of : ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )	By: `Name:	Adsignee  Adsignee  Marcel D. Mongeon  Executive Director & legal Counsel Office of Research Contracts & Intellectual Property

# WORLDWIDE

Agreement ID: IPA06-022 Tech ID: 06-029

Assignee or, if so instructed, to its successors	or assigns.	
Signed at Hamilton, Ontario, Canada on this	day of	, 2005.
Witness	<del></del> .	Signature of <b>Terrance D. Todd</b>
Signed at Hamilton, Ontario, Canada on this	25 day of	October , 2005.
Witness	· <del>·····</del>	Signature of Dongmel Zhao
Signed at Hamilton, Ontario, Canada on this	day of	, 2005.
Witness	- Line -	Signature of <b>Mohammed Smadí</b>
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at Hami	ilton, Ontar	io, this 18th day of November ,2005.
for and on behalf of : ) )	Ву:	ASSIGNEE
) } }	Name: Title:	Marcel D. Mongeon  Executive Director & legal Counsel Office of Research Contracts &

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 027738 FRAME: 0083

**RECORDED: 02/21/2012**